

# No. 17-16327

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner - Appellee

v.

NORA BRAYSHAW,

Respondent - Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

DAVID A. HUBBERT

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS

(202) 514-4343

ROBERT J. BRANMAN

(202) 307-6538

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

PHILLIP A. TALBERT

*United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities .....	ii
Glossary .....	v
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Applicable statutes and regulations .....	3
Statement of the case .....	4
A.    The summons .....	4
B.    The judicial enforcement proceeding .....	5
C.    The first contempt proceeding.....	6
D.    The second contempt proceeding.....	10
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument .....	15
I.    The appeal should be dismissed for lack of an appealable order.....	15
Standard of review .....	15
A.    The District Court’s comments are not appealable as a modification of the prior order enforcing the summons .....	16
1.    The absence of temporal limits in the second consent directive did not expand the scope of the summons enforcement order .....	18
2.    The requirement to sign a consent directive did not modify the enforcement order .....	20

	<b>Page</b>
B. The proceedings of June 1, 2017, are not appealable as a final order of contempt.....	21
II. If the District Court is deemed to have issued an appealable order, taxpayer has not shown any error in such order .....	25
Standard of review .....	25
Conclusion.....	29
Statement of related cases .....	30
Certificate of compliance .....	31
Certificate of service .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

<i>Daas v. Holder</i> , 620 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Gates v. Shinn</i> , 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22, 24-25
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 178 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Kelly v. Wengler</i> , 822 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Mamma Mia’s Trattoria, Inc. v. Original Brooklyn Water Bagel Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Mikel v. Gourley</i> , 951 F.2d 166 (8th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Pimentel &amp; Sons Guitar Makers, Inc. v. Pimentel</i> , 477 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17

<b>Cases (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SEC v. Hickey</i> , 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir.), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 335 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Sekaquaptewa v. MacDonald</i> , 544 F.2d 396 (9th Cir.1976) .....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 907 F.2d 210 (1st Cir.1990) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Stone v. San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20, 22-25
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21, 25
<i>United States v. Darwin Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 750 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 531 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 131 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	26-27
<i>United States v. Liddell</i> , 327 F. App'x 721 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983) .....	21
<i>Wood v. Coast Frame Supply, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 791 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	15

**Statutes:**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 7402(b) .....	1
§ 7604(a) .....	1
§ 7604(b) .....	2

<b>Statutes (cont'd):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	3
§ 1292(a)(1).....	3
